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BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND OBJECTIVES

O Between October 2006 and January 2007, The Gallup Organization Romania carried out a market research on behalf of
ANRC to analyse the trends in consumer behaviour for fixed telephony services in order to identify changes in specific retail
market structure and behaviour as monitored by ANRC.

O The objectives of the market research were as follows:

« consumption pattern for fixed telephony services in companies

* which fixed telephony suppliers were used and barriers against switching between suppliers

» fixed telephony services and bundled services used and average monthly costs of such services
* brand recognition of fixed telephony services and their tariffs

« fixed telephony services selection criteria

* level of consumer satisfaction with used fixed telephony services

« fixed telephony consumer behavior to increase of tariffs
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

» Research target: active companies in Romania (which submitted 2005 balance sheet and annual
revenues > RON 0) and public institutions.

» Total community: 394.581 companies and institutions (376.611 companies and 17.970 public institutions).

» Research interview target: the person in charge with making decisions regarding suppliers of fixed
telephony services.

» Research sample: 1099 companies and institutions which use fixed telephony services.

» Sample type: stratified probabilistic sample

» Sampling: representative sample selected according to two stratification criteria: number of employees
and revenue in 2005. The sample was selected according to statistics supplied by Romanian Chamber of
Commerce and Industry. The stratification process generated 25 cells. A number of companies / institutions
were selected per each cell which was big enough to reach the research sample. The selection of
companies was done in two phases. Two filters were used for Ministry of Finance database that includes
companies in Romania as the first phase; the filters were built based on sampling criteria. The second
phase included the selection of three times more companies than the established sample for each cell.
Public institutions were selected at random, without a previous stratification of the database. All selected
companies and institutions had a fixed phone line.

> Field research: November 8 — December 15, 2006.
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Q The interviews were conducted by phone, with trained interviewers who used standard questionnaire. The
interview last 14 minutes on average.

QO The response rate for eligible companies (which meet the selection criteria):

Contacted companies 5.974
out of which: - no number / private household 339

- refusal to participate in the research 1.549

- non-eligible companies (above quota) 1.325

Eligible companies 2.761
- person in charge could not be reached 102

- refusal to participate in the research 1.560

Valid main questionnaires 1.099
Response rate for main questionnaire 40%

O The present report presents graphically the main results of this research.
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE

(N=1099)
Number of employees N % Regions of development N %
1-2 employees 509 46.3 NORTH-EST 151 13.7
3-9 employees 336 30.6 SOUTH-EST 126 11.5
10-49 employees 185 16.8 SOUTH 83 7.6
50-249 employees 51 4.6 SOUTH-WEST 72 6.6
250+ employees 18 1.6 WEST 134 12.2
NORTH-WEST 194 17.7
CENTRE 140 12.7
Turnover in 2005 N % BUCURESTI 199 18.1
Institution 65 5.9
under 50.000 Euro 657 59.8
50.000 - 100.000 Euro 95 8.6
100.001 - 500.000 Euro 177 16.1
500.001 - 1 mil. Euro 40 3.6
over 1 mil. Euro 65 5.9

* reference: average exchange rate in 2005: 1 Euro = 3,62 RON

Field of activity (CAEN) N %
Institution 65 5.9
Agriculture, forestry 16 1.5
Industry 167 15.2
Construction 92 8.4
Trade 303 27.6
Services 422 384
Not mentioned 34 3.1
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I. Brand Recognition of
Fixed Telephony Companies



Brand Recognition of Fixed Telephony Suppliers and Services

Almost 60% of companies / institutions in Romania have heard about RDS/RCS as a fixed telephony supplier,
while Astral/UPC registers half of the spontaneous recognition of RDS/RCS.

Per area, brand recognition of the two fixed telephony suppliers is complementary. RDS/RCS has most
recognition in South-West and West (78% and 72% respectively), and least recognition (under 50%) in North-
East, South-East and South. Astral/UPC is mostly known in South-East and North-West areas (37%), while it is
least known in South-West and Central areas.

Zapp’s brand recognition registered a 3% as a fixed telephony supplier, similar to Eufonika.
26% of companies and institutions know an alternative fixed telephony service via selection code and 40% know
the alternative service via pre-paid cards. The Western and Central areas registered least recognition of either of

the alternative services.

37% of companies and institutions state a good and very good level of awareness about alternative service offers
for fixed telephony suppliers, while 20% indicate no awareness about these offers.
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Spontaneous Brand Recognition of Classic Fixed Telephony

Suppliers

Which companies that offer classic fixed telephony services in
Romania do you know?

0,
100% 99%

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
=1099

B Spontaneous

80% -

60% -

40% A

20% -

0% A

Romtelecom RDS/RCS Astral Zapp
Telecom/UPC
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Spontaneous Brand Recognition of Classic Fixed Telephony
Suppliers per Area

Which companies that offer classic fixed telephony services in Reference: companies and institutions in the
Romania do you know? respective areas

o 99 59 1000q 5o 100 B NORTH-EAST (N=151)
100% - SOUTH-EAST(N=126)
B SOUTH(N=83)
SOUTH-WEST(N=72)
B WEST(N=134)
. NORTH-WEST(N=194)
56 W CENTRE (N=140)
63 BUCHAREST (N=199)

80% A 8

60% -
53
49

43
40% 37 37
32

2 27
6 24

Open ended questions with more than one answer

20% - 19

0% -

Romtelecom RDS Astral Telecom/UPC Eufonika Atlas
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Brand Recognition of Alternative Fixed Telephony Services

You may benefit from telephony services (e.g. voice calls) from other alternative suppliers
using the existing fixed phone lines. Which of the following have you heard of?

Reference: sample of companies
and institutions, N = 1099

voice calls via an
alternative supplier,
different from
Romtelecom, by
dialling a 10xy/16xy
selection code before
the target number

26%

voice calls via an
alternative supplier,
different from

Romtelecom, by using

a pre-paid card

and/or dialling a
0807/0808 selection
code before the target

number

40%
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Brand Recognition of Alternative Fixed Telephony Services

per Areas

You may benefit from telephony services (e.g. voice calls) from other alternative suppliers
using the existing fixed phone lines. Which of the following have you heard of?

Reference: companies and
institutions in respective areas

Selection Codes

NORTH-
EAST

SOUTH-
EAST

SOUTH
(N=83)
SOUTH-

WEST (N=72)
WEST
(N=134)
NORTH-
WEST
CENTRE
(N=140)

BUCHAREST
(N=199)

33%

28%

22%

31%

30%

WEST (N=72)

BUCHAREST

Pre-paid Cards

NORTH-
EAST

SOUTH-
EAST

SOUTH
(N=83)

SOUTH-

45%

52%

WEST
(N=134)

NORTH-
WEST

CENTRE
(N=140)

45%

45%

(N=199)
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Brand Awareness of Alternative Suppliers’ Offers

After liberalization of fixed telephony market other alternative operators have
offered these services. Do you know the offers of these operators (e.g. their
services and tariffs)? How would you estimate your level of awareness...

Very good
DNK 4%

No awareness of
alternative
suppliers

20%

Very poor

33%
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Institutions iIn Romania



Fixed Telephony Services Used by Companies and Institutions
In Romania

= Besides basic subscription for fixed telephony that almost all companies and institutions use in Romania, 2% use
VolIP type of telephony. Bigger companies (over 50 employees) use mostly VolP (6% of them).

= Half of companies and institutions which use classic fixed telephony have 1 phone line, and almost one quarter of
companies and institutions have 2 lines. Only 19% of companies and institutions which use classic fixed
telephony have 3 or more lines. Companies and institutions which use VolP services generally have 1 or
maximum 2 lines, but the results of the research need to be interpreted cautiously since the reference number
was very small.

= Over 60% of companies and institutions which use more fixed telephony services prefer to use Romtelecom
services for local calls; however, they alternate preference for other calls (i.e. between counties and
internationally) in that a higher percentage use alternative providers others than Romtelecom. 49% of companies
and institutions use Romtelecom for regional (between counties) calls and 34% use alternative providers.
Romtelecom is used by 32% of companies and institutions for international calls and 27% use alternative
suppliers for this purpose.
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Fixed Telephony Services Used by Companies and Institutions

INn Romania

What type of fixed telephony does your company
use?

Classic fixed telephony with subscription

VoIP (via Internet connection or VPN services )

Selection of supplier via 10xy and 16xy selection
code

Pre-paid cards from other suppliers than
Romtelecom by dialling 0807/0808 before the
target number

Public phone pre-paid cards

Other

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

2,1%

0,6%

0,4%

0,8%

0,1%

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
=1099

99,8%

Multiple answers, assisted
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Fixed Telephony Services Used by Companies and Institutions

per size of company

use? =1099
100,0%
. g . L 99,7%
Classic fixed telephony with subscription 100.0%
98,6%
VolIP (via Internet connection or VPN services )
Selection of supplier via 10xy and 16xy selection code
2,9% W 1-2 employees (N=509)
1o.2% 3-9 employees (N=336)
Pre-paid cards from other suppliers than Romtelecom by | 0,6% M 10-49 employees (N=185)

ialli 0,5%

dialling 0807/0808 before the target number =50+ employees (N=69)
0,6%
. . 0,9%
Public phone pre-paid cards y 1%
l 1,4%

Other
More than one answer
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 18
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Overall, how many classic fixed lines does your company have?
How many Voice over IP lines does your company have?

Number of Classic & VoIP Lines

Number of classic fixed lines

Two; 23%

~

One; 50%

—Three; 8%

———Four: 3%

[ Five; 2%
DNK; 10%\ 6-10; 3%
over 50; 11-50: 2%

1%

Number of VolIP lines

One; 22%

DNK; 35%

Two; 22%

More than
three; 13% Three; 9%

Reference: companies and institutions that use classic fixed
telephony, N = 1097

Reference: companies and institutions that use VolP, N = 23
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Number of Classic Phone Lines
- per size of company -

What is the total number of phone lines in your company? Reference: companies and institutions that use classic
fixed lines, per number of employees

1 m2 3 4-5 m6-10 11-50 W over 50 DNK

1-2 employees (N=509) 6% 2% 12%

%
8% 3 7%
10% 10% .:Wi 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3-9 employees (N=335)

10-49 employees (N=185)

50+employees (N=68)
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Purpose of Using Selection Code and Pre-Paid

Fixed Telephony

Do you use the selection code service to select an operator for.....?

Do you use pre-paid cards from operators for...?

Reference: sample of companies and
institutions which use fixed telephony

services

-

Selection code fixed telephony

Only for domestic calls

Both domestic and international calls
Mainly for international calls

DNK

via selection code (N =7) or
pre-paid cards (N = 4)

~

1 answer
3 answers
2 answers

1 answer

[N=7] /

Pre-paid fixe telephony

Mainly for international calls
DNK

\

~

1 answer

3 answers

=4 )
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Most Used Supplier for Fixed Telephony by Companies with More

You indicated that your company used more fixed telephony services.
Which one does your company use MORE OFTEN for local calls?
What about regional calls? What about international calls?

B Romtelecom

than One Supplier

Reference: companies and institutions that use more
fixed telephony suppliers (N=194)

Alternative supplier with subscription ( RDS, Astral, etc)
Other services (selection code, pre-paid cards, VoIP)

B Does not make calls

DNK

Local calls

Regional calls

International calls

25% 1% 11%

34% 29 13%

19% 21%

0% 20% 40%
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Classic Fixed Telephony Market Subscription-based

= 96% of companies and institutions use Romtelecom as fixed telephony subscription supplier, 15% use RDS/RCS,
and 4% use Astral/lUPC. Per area, Romtelecom is less used in South-West (90%) as compared to other areas.
RDS/RCS is mostly used in Sud-West (38%) and least used in the South and South-East. Astral/UPC is mostly
used in West and North-West (7% and 9% respectively).

= 80% of companies and institutions use fixed line subscriptions ONLY from Romtelecom, and 16% use
Romtelecom plus one or two alternative suppliers.

= There is a tendency to start using an alternative supplier along with the Romtelecom subscription per size of
company. Moreover, small companies would tend to use ONLY one alternative supplier.

= The more employees the company / institution has, the more fixed lines it has. 68% of companies with 1-2
employees have one fixed line, while only 2% of companies with over 50 employees have one single line; 18% of
the latter have over 10 lines.

= 69% of Romtelecom subscribers have only one connection. The same percentage applies for RCS/RDS
connection. Astral/UPC subscribers with one single line from this supplier is higher (78%). Generally, 20% of
companies have 2 lines from the respective supplier.
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Classic Fixed Telephony Market Subscription-based

= Astral / UPC has started to make an impact on fixed telephony market since 2006 only. 4% of companies and
institutions use their service and 53% of them had their line installed in 2006. In 2004 and 2005, RDC/RCS
dominated the newly installed fixed telephony market, since over 65% of the lines of this supplier were installed
during the 2 years.

= The analysis of market after the year of liberalization (2003) indicates a slight tendency of companies and
institutions to select alternative suppliers as opposed to Romtelecom. 2006 was the peak year in this selection
pattern, after a plateau of switching registered in 2004 and 2005. RDS/RCS registered a significant increase
among companies and institutions — from 21% in 2005 to 34% in 2006. Astral / UPC started to attract more
consumers for new fixed lines only in 2006 (14% as compared to 3% in 2005). As for Romtelecom, market
demand for new lines decreased from 75% in 2004 to 48% in 2006.

= 84% of companies / institutions use an individual subscription and 8% use a switchboard subscription. Most
companies with switchboard subscription have a bigger number of employees (over 50).
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Classic Fixed Telephony Suppliers

Which are your classic fixed line subscription suppliers?

Reference: companies and institutions that use
classic fixed telephony services, N = 1097

Romtelecom 96%

RDS /RCS

Astral
Telecom /
UPC

Other supplier

More than one answer

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

RomaNiA 2 6




Classic Fixed Telephony Suppliers

per area

Which are your classic fixed line subscription suppliers?

100% 95— 98

Reference: companies and institutions that use classic
fixed telephony services per area

B NORTH-EAST (N=150)

80% -
60% -
40% - 38
20% -
6 6
0% -

SOUTH-EAST (N=126)
m SOUTH (N=83)
SOUTH-WEST (N=72)
m WEST (N=134)
NORTH-WEST (N=194)
m CENTRE (N=140)
BUCHAREST (N=198)

Open ended questions with more than one answer

Ty
211. 1 01 2 2 1 4 3 43
—— -I |

Romtelecom

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Classic Fixed Telephony Market Structure

Which are your classic fixed line subscription suppliers?

Reference: companies and institutions that use

classic telephony services, N = 1097

Romtelecom
only
80%

Romtelecom + 1
alternative
supplier
15%

Romtelecom + 2
alternative
suppliers

1%
Only alternative
supplier(s)
4%

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Classic Fixed Telephony Market Structure

Which are your classic fixed line subscription suppliers?

Reference: companies and institutions that use
classic telephony services, N = 1097

B Romtelecom only Romtelecom + 1 alternative supplier

B Romtelecom + 2 alternative suppliers Only alternative supplier(s)

1o
Companies (N=1032) 15% 4%
Public institutions (N=65) 15% 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
One single type of answer for each type of company
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 29
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Classic Fixed Telephony Market Structure

per size of company

Which are your classic fixed line subscription suppliers?

Reference: companies and institutions that use
classic telephony services

B Romtelecom only
m Romtelecom + 1 alternative supplier

Romtelecom + 2 alternative suppliers
B Alternative supplier(s) only

1-2 employees (N=509)

3-9 employees (N=335)

10-49 employees (N=185)

50+ employees (N=68)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Total Number of Fixed Phone Lines

How many phone lines does your company use from this supplier? Reference: companies and institutions that

use classic telephony services, per total and
per size of company

H One m Two Three Hm Four Five m 6-10 mover 10 DNK

12 emplovees v-<o) | W - |;

_ . B3
T N
s0-emiees oo NN+ [+ N

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3-9 employees (N=335)
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Number of Fixed Lines from Each Supplier

How many phone lines does your company use from this supplier? Reference: companies and institutions that
have connections from the respective
suppliers

E One mTwo Three B Four Five m 6-10 mover 10 DNK

Romtelecom (N=1053)

Astral Telecom /UPC
(N=40)

RDS (N=169)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

One single answer for each supplier
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Age of Connection

- . Reference: companies and institutions that
How long have you had the subscription from the respective . .
supplier? have connections from the respective

suppliers

Romtelecom (N=1053)

5% 10% 20% l 4%

H Before 2003 2003

RDS /RCS (N=169) (5% 18% 35%

2004 2005
Astral Telecom / UPC 10% 23% 15%
(N=40)
m 2006 DNK
Other supplier (N=19) (5%  16% 21% 26%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Purchase of Fixed Telephony Subscriptions 2003-2006

What classic fixed line subscription providers do you use?

How long have you had this subscription?

100% -

80% -

60% -

40%

20% A

0%

Reference: fixed line subscriptions purchased during

the period

100%
’ B Romtelecom Astral Telecom / UPC RDS m Other
80%
75% 75%
48%
34%
23% 21%
13% 14%
(o]
6%

3% 4%
1% 0% 2% 1% S

before 2003 2003 2004 2005 2006

N=572 N=70 N=133 N=285 N=149

Romania
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Type of Romtelecom Subscriptions Used

What type of Romtelecom subscription does your company
have?

Reference: Romtelecom subscribers, N = 1053

Individual subscription

Switch board lines
subscription

2 subscribers shared

84%

8%

3%

line

ISDN subscription | 1%

DNK

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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More than one answer, assisted
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Type of Romtelecom Subscriptions Used
per size of company

- Reference: Romtelecom subscribers, N = 1053
What type of Romtelecom subscription does your company
use?

84%
88%
84%

Individual subscription

Switch board lines
subscription

4%
20, H 1-2 employees (N=483)

3-9 employees (N=323)
M 10-49 employees (N=180)
M 50+ employees (N=67)

2 subscribers shared line

ISDN subscription

9%
DNK

More than one answer
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1V. Costs of
Fixed Telephony Services



Costs of Fixed Telephony Services

= 54% of companies and institutions incur an average monthly cost of up to RON 200 for classic fixed telephony
services. Their last month average cost with such services was RON 337 ,4.

= | ast month average cost for Romtelecom services was RON 318,9 RON, for RDS/RCS it was RON 200, and
RON 179 for Astral/UPC.

= The monthly average costs for all fixed telephony services used (both classic subscription and pre-paid cards and
selection codes) amount to RON 341. These costs are on average higher for companies with over 50 employees
(RON 1196) and significantly lower for 1-2 employee companies (RON 205,9). The revenue division of companies
indicates a higher revenue leads to increases in fixed telephony — from RON 201 for companies with annual
revenue under EURO 50 000 to RON 491 for companies with annual revenue between EURO 100 000 and 500
000 to RON 1233 for companies with revenues over EURO 1 million.

= Public institutions spend monthly on average RON 628 for fixed telephony services.
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Total Costs of Classic Fixed Telephony Subscriptions

What is the approximate cost that your company pays for each supplier of
subscription (line) on an average month (including VAT)? Please discount the cost of

Internet / CATV services that may be included on the invoice or the costs of pre-paid
or selection code services, if you use such.

40% A

25,3%

20% -

0%

50 RON 51-100
orless RON

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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101-200
RON

201-300
RON

Reference: sample of companies and
institutions that use fixed telephony
subscription, N = 1097

Average cost per last month: RON 337,4 J

301-400
RON

401-500
RON

4,9%

13,4%

4,6% 3,9%

501-750 751-1000 over 1000 DNK

RON

RON RON
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Average Cost Per Last Month for Fixed Telephony Subscription

What is the approximate cost that your company pays for each
supplier of subscription (line) on an average month (including
VAT)?

1-2 employ,
[N=509]

3-9 employ
[N=335]
10-49 employ
[N=185]

50+ employ
[N=68]

Size of
company

Public institutions (no revent
[N=65]

under 50.000 &

[N=657]

50.000 - 100.000 &

Revenues N=95]
in 2005

[N=176]

500.001 - 1 mil. &

[N=40]

over 1 mil. E

100.001 - 500.000 E

[N=64]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

ees
ees
ees

ees

les)

uro

uro

uro

uro

uro

Reference: sample of companies and institutions
that use subscriptions for fixed telephony services,
per size of company and revenue

205,9 RON

M average value
315,3 RON
514,2 RON

1.196,2 RON

627,3 RON
202,5 RON

303,6 RON

466,7 RON

568,4 RON

1.230,8 RON

Romania
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Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Subscription-
ROMTELECOM -

What is the approximate cost that your company pays for each supplier of Reference: Romtelecom subscribers, N

subscription (line) on an average month (including VAT)? Please discount the cost of =1053
Internet / CATV services that may be included on the invoice or the costs of pre-paid
or selection code services, if you use such.

[ Average cost per last month: RON 318,9 ]

40%

27,3%

20% -

9,0%

0,9%
0% T T 1

50 RON 51-100 101-200 201-300 301-400 401-500 501-750 751- over bundled DNK
or less RON RON RON RON RON RON 1000 1000 services
RON RON - knows
only total
amount
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Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Subscription
- RDS -

What is the approximate cost that your company pays for each supplier of Reference: RDS subscribers, N = 169
subscription (line) on an average month (including VAT)? Please discount the cost of

Internet / CATV services that may be included on the invoice or the costs of pre-paid
or selection code services, if you use such.

[ Average cost per last month: RON 200,3 ]

40%

0,
23,1% 24,9%

20% -

2,4%

0% -

50 RON 51-100 101-200 201-300 301-400 401-500 501-750 751-
or less RON RON RON RON RON RON 1000 1000
RON RON knows

only total
amount

over bundled DNK
services-

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

RomaNiA 42




Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Subscription
- UPC / ASTRAL TELECOM -

What is the approximate cost that your company pays for each supplier of Reference: UPC / Astral Telecom
subscription (line) on an average month (including VAT)? Please discount the cost of subscribers, N =40
Internet / CATV services that may be included on the invoice or the costs of pre-paid

or selection code services, if you use such.

[ Average cost per last month: RON 179,4 ]

40%

30,0%

20% 1 17,5% 17.5%
15,0%

5,0% 5,0% 5,0%
2,5% 2,5%

0% -

50 RON 51-100 101-200 201-300 301-400 401-500 501-750 751- over bundled DNK
orless RON RON RON RON RON RON 1000 1000 services

RON RON - knows
only total
amount
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Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Subscription via
Selection Code or Pre-paid Cards

What is the approximate cost of selection code fixed telephony services on an average
month (RON including VAT)?

What is the approximate cost of pre-paid card fixed telephony services on an average
month (RON including VAT)?

30 RON

100 RON

150 RON

350 RON

1000 RON

DNK

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

1 answer

1 answer

2 answers

1 answer

1 answer

5 answers

Reference: sample of companies and
institutions that use fixed telephony
services via selection code or pre-
paid cards, N = 11
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Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Services via

Public Phone Pre-paid Cards

What is the approximate cost of public phone pre-paid cards in your
company on an average month (RON including VAT)?

200 RON

50 RON

DNK

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Reference: sample of companies and
institutions that use public phone pre-paid
card services, N =9

1 answer

1 answer

7 answers

Romania
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Total Cost of Last Month Fixed Telephony Services
(subscriptions, pre-paid cards and selection codes)

What is the approximate cost of all fixed telephony services (classic fixed line, Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
selection code, pre-paid cards and public phone cards) on an average month? =1099

[ Average amount per last month: RON 341,3 ]

40% A

252%

20% -

14,0%

4,7% 4,5% 4,0%

0%

50RON 51-100 101-200 201-300 301-400 401-500 501-750 751-1000 over 1000 DNK
or less RON RON RON RON RON RON RON RON
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Average Cost of Last Month Fixed Telephony Services
(subscriptions, pre-paid cards and selection codes)

What is the approximate amount that your company paid for last
month services offered by each supplier (including VAT)?

1-2 employees

[N=509]

3-9 employees

Size of
company

[N=336]

[N=185]

10-49 employlees

50+ employees

[N=69]

Public institution (no revenyes)

[N=65]

under 50.000 Buro

[N=657]

Revenues
in 2005

[N=95]

N=177]

50.000 - 100.000 Buro

100.001 - 500.000 Buro

500.001 - 1 mil. Buro

[N=40]

over 1 mil. B
[N=65]

uro

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Reference: sample of companies and institutions,
per size of company and revenue

205,9 RON

M average value
315,3 RON
514,2 RON

1.196,2 RON

627,7 RON
201,3 RON

304,0 RON

491,4 RON
584,8 RON

1.232,5 RON
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V. Fixed Telephony
Consumption Policies



Fixed Telephony Consumption Policies

= QOverall 67% of employees of companies and institutions use a fixed line, but in only 60% of companies and
institutions all employees can use it and in 24% of companies and institutions at least half of the employees use it.
The analysis per size of company shows a difference. The percentage of employees who have access to a fixed
line decreases per increase of number of employees, from 97% for companies and institutions with 1-2
employees to 68% for companies and institutions with over 50 employees. Moreover, the percentage of
companies where all employees have access to a fixed line decreases from 70% for companies and institutions
with 1-2 employees to 33% for companies and institutions with over 50 employees.

= 59% of companies and institutions do not apply any restriction or recommendation for fixed line usage, while only
16% of companies and institutions enforce some restrictions. The percentage of companies and institutions that
enforce restrictions increases with size, from 12% of companies and institutions with 1-2 employees to 36% of
those with over 50 employees.

= Main restrictions include international, fixed to mobile and regional calls. The percentage of companies which
apply these restrictions is significantly different per type of employees: managerial vs non-managerial. 58% of
companies that enforce restrictions apply them to non-managerial employees.

= |f fixed phone usage restrictions are enforced for employees, they are offered the alternative usage of the mobile
phone in 62% of companies and institutions. However, 30% of companies do not offer any alternative to their
employees if they enforce restrictions on fixed line usage.
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Percentage of Employees with Fixed Phones out of Total

Employees
Overall, what is the percentage of employees Reference: total sample per size of company
that have access to fixed lines in your
company?
m 0-25% m 26-49% 50% m51-75 76-99% H All (100%) DNK
Average
| values®
Tt sampe v 1057 [N o+ 68,6%
1-2 employees (N=509) | 18% 07,0%
39 employees (v=33) | RN 2 A 78,2%
10-49 employees (N=135) | N e~ 0, 64,7%
so+ empoyees (v=co) RN - I 67,5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Average values were calculated as the total number of employees with fixed line access per total number of employees in the sample
THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

RomaNiA 50




Company Policy on Use of Fixed Phone - Restrictions -

Which of the following statements best describes Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
your company’s policy of fixed phone line usage? = 1099
restrictions
apply to fixed
phone line DNK
usage 7%
16%

no restrictions to
usage but
recommendation
s
18%

no restriction or

recommendation

for usage
59%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Which of the following statements best describes
your company’s policy of fixed phone line usage?

| no restrictions or recommendations to usage

restrictions to usage apply

1-2 employees (N=509)

3-9 employees (N=336)

10-49 employees (N=185)

50+ employees (N=69)

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Romania

Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage

per size of company

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
=1099

no restrictions to usage but recommendations

m DNK

14% 12%

16% 14%

22%

36%

0%

20%

40%

60% 80% 100%

One single answer
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Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage
per revenue

Which of the following statements best describes
your company’s policy of fixed phone line usage?

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N

= 1099
| no restrictions or recommendations to usage no restrictions to usage but recommendations
restrictions to usage apply m DNK
Public institution (N=65) 25% 31% m
s 2
14% 14% %
(N=657) 8%
(N=95)
100.001 - 500.000 Euro
56% 23% 16% 5%
werny =
P E
43% 35% 18% 5%
(N=40)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
One single answer
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Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage
per monthly cost for all fixed line services

Which of the following statements best describes your company’s policy of Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
fixed phone line usage?

What is the approximate total amount that your company pays for all fixed = 1099

line services (classic fixed telephony, selection code, pre-paid cards, public
paid phone cards) on an average month?

W no restrictions or recommendations to usage

no restrictions to usage but recommendations
. . restrictions to usage appl
Monthly amount paid for all fixed = DNK ge apply
telephony services*:

100 RON or less (N=386) 63% 17% 13% 7%
101-300 RON (N=310) 62% 18% 16%

0% 20% 40% 60%

80% 100%
*154 of interviewees did not know the amount or refused to answer 0 inal
ne singlie answer
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Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage
per occurrence of mobile phone services paid by company

Which of the following statements best describes Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
your company’s policy of fixed phone line usage?

=1099

| no restrictions or recommendations to usage no restrictions to usage but recommendations

restrictions to usage apply m DNK

They use mobile
telephony paid by

19% 15% 7%
company
They DO NOT use
mobl.le telep.hony 14% 19% o
services paid by
company
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
One single answer
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Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage for Non-
managerial Employees

What type of restrictions on fixed line usage does Reference: companies anc! mstl’Futlons that enforce
your company enforce for non-managerial restrictions on fixed line usage, N = 175
employees?

On international calls 61%

On fixed to mobile calls 59%
On fixed to fixed regional calls
On fixed to fixed regional calls (via VoIP)

On fixed to fixed local costs

On certain numbers indicated by the company

On a certain number of minutes or amount paid by company
(additional time or value is to be paid by user)

On timing of call (between certain hours)
On type of calls - personal calls
Other restriction

DNK

More than one answer
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Restrictions on Fixed Line Usage for
Managerial Employees

What type of restrictions on fixed line usage does Reference: companies and institutions that apply
your company enforce for managerial employees? restrictions to fixed line usage, N = 175

On international calls 27%
On fixed to mobile calls

On number of minutes or value of calls paid by company
On regional fixed to fixed calls

On regional fixed to fixed calls (via VoIP)

On type of calls - personal calls

On local fixed to fixed calls

On certain numbers indicated by the company

On timing of call (between certain hours)

Other restriction

No restriction to managerial employees 42%
DNK
More than one answer
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Substitution Services Offered to Employees to Replace

Fixed Line Calls

Do the persons who are restricted in their use of fixed line
(in terms of destination, time or credit) have other
possibilities to make the respective calls?

Yes, mobile phones

Yes, other [ 2%

No other replacements _ 30%

DNK 6%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Romania

Reference: companies that use fixed line services and

restrict their use
N =175

62%

More than one answer
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V1. Fixed Telephony
Services Selection Criteria



Fixed Telephony Services Selection Criteria

= The most important criteria for selecting the fixed telephony supplier are quality of sound and coverage, followed
by troubleshooting speed and invoicing. Level of tariffs is ranked under the four criteria above.

= The analysis per size of companyl/institution resulted in higher demands from bigger companies (over 50
employees), which assign a higher importance to all selection criteria included in the research.

= All types of tariffs are considered important for companies and institutions when selecting their supplier, including
tariffs for international calls. However, companies with over 50 employees do not rank the cost of international
calls as important. On the contrary, bigger companies are more concerned about fixed to fixed and fixed to mobile
tariffs.
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Ranking of Selection Criteria for Fixed Telephony Services

When you select a fixed telephony supplier or service, how
important are the following criteria for you?

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N

3,6

1001 46 46
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Number of clients in the network

T+ 3,0
+ 2,0
- 1,0

T 50

=1099

B Top 2 Box (%
important + very
important)

—O—average values (1
= not at all
important ... 5 =
very important)
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Ranking of Selection Criteria for Fixed Telephony Services
per size of company

When you select a fixed telephony supplier or service, how Average values
important are the following criteria for you? (1 = not at all important ... 5 = very important)
—m— 1-2 employees (N=509) +— 3-9 employees (N=336) —a— 10-49 employees (N=185) —B— 50+ employees (N=69)
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Ranking of Selection Criteria for Fixed Telephony Services
per revenue

When

important are the following criteria for you?

you select a fixed telephony supplier or service, how Average values

(1 = not at all important ... 5 = very important)

—a— Public institution (N=65) 2

under 100.000 Euro (N=752) —a—100.001 - 500.000 Euro (N=177) —&— over 500.000. Euro (N=105)

4,8
4,7 .
4,6 0
4,5
4,4 u < 6 4,6

34
T T T T o T T T T T T T T T T
[ %) %) —~ ~ () —~ [0} [0 = 0
> o c %)
= 8 g oS - o 3 c e o2 > Q5 Q0 G’Sg 25 c =
= N N Q o o = [P c © O c O S g = © = o o=
& B35 zF o o 2 ° 9 32 o o T 5 5 S€8 o 5 = 9
tog O = O c = o o = n @ 8 SGJ o = 7] U)‘.q_),g.’ € S £ OE
S & 2 wgz o o » O 5 w © S S 5 n O = S o 2 o Q 5 ©
©C=TQO -5 £® = 05 Qo o o ® 5 5 2 T Q@ O=a OF¢ e c
= c O O o © o © Qo = o T [@)] QL o £ S et
) L S = O > wn 2 > =2 3 o 9 = c = [CR ]
~ o< ¢ — + c o o = > = 7S c
A L 43 : € =
o~ o = n S €] £ © z
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 63

Romania



Importance of Tariffs When Selecting a Fixed Telephony

Service

When you select a fixed telephony supplier or service,
how important are the following categories of tariffs for
you?

100 +

Local call tariffs Subscription Regional call
tariffs tariffs

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Reference: companies and institutions that rank tariffs as
“important” and “very important” when selecting a fixed
telephony service, N = 864

5

E Top 2 Box (%
important+very
important)

—O—average values (1 =
not at all important

43 ... 5= very

important)

Other fixed Fixed to mobile International call
network call tariffs call tariffs tariffs
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Importance of Tariffs When Selecting a Fixed Telephony Service

per size of company

When you select a fixed telephony supplier or service,

Reference: companies and institutions that rank tariffs as
how important are the following categories of tariffs for

/ “important” and “very important” when selecting a fixed
ou? .
Y telephony service, N = 864
—m— 1-2 employees (N=389) +— 3-9 employees (N=263) —4&— 10-49 employees (N=152) —b— 50+employees (N=60)
5
Average values
(1 = not at all important ... 5 = very important)
4,7
A—
46 -
B>
4.5
4 4 ____________>=_>
Subscription tariff Local calls tariffs Regional calls tarifs ~ Other fixed network calls  Fixed to mobile call

International call tariffs
tariffs tariffs

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Importance of Tariffs When Selecting a Fixed Telephony Service

per revenue

When you select a fixed telephony supplier or service,

how important are the following categories of tariffs for
you?

Reference: companies and institutions that rank tariffs as
“important” and “very important” when selecting a fixed

—8—  Public Institution (N=50) —

under 100.000 Euro (N=581) —a—

telephony service, N = 864

100.001 - 500.000 Euro (N=138) —@—  over 500.000. Euro (N=95)

4,64.8.6
454

4,7

Average values
(1 = not at all important ... 5 = very important)

Subscription tariffs

Local calls tariffs

Regional calls tariffs

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Romania

Other fixed network calls
tariffs

Fixed to mobile calls
tariffs

International calls tariffs
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V1Il. Level of Consumer
Satisfaction with Fixed
Telephony Suppliers



Level of Consumer Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Suppliers

= Romtelecom ranks the lowest among the 3 fixed line service suppliers under evaluation on the market. The
ranking does not exceed an average of 4,0 (on a scale from 1 to 5) neither for overall evaluation nor for specific
evaluation of services and tariffs. The percentage of satisfied and very satisfied customers of Romtelecom
services is only 66% as opposed to 79% for RCS. 5% of interviewees were totally dissatisfied by Romtelecom
services.

= The same results were obtained for the question on quality of fixed line suppliers’ services. Moreover, the gap
between Romtelecom and RCS is widened when interviewees are specifically asked about their satisfaction with
tariffs. The percentage of interviewees dissatisfied with the level of tariffs increases for Romtelecom to 15% (as
opposed to 2% for RCS/RDS, and 5% for Astral/UPC), while the percentage of very satisfied users of RCS tariffs
is higher than those very satisfied overall (41% of RCS users are very satisfied by tariffs as opposed to 37% of all
respondents who are very satisfied).
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Overall Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Suppliers

Overall, how satisfied are you with this fixed telephony supplier?
Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where “5” is very satisfied and “1” is not
at all.

100% - i Oﬁ 20* =

Reference: companies and institutions which
use fixed telephony subscription services
from the respective suppliers

5%

0 B . DNK
7% 16% 5% 11%
80%
H Not at all
satisfied
60% 2
40% | 3
m4
20% -
B Very satisfied
0% |
ALL ROMTELECOM RDS ASTRAL Other suppliers
SUPPLIERS TELECOM/
UPC
[N =1281] [N =1053] [N =169] [N = 40] [N =19]
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Satisfaction with Service Quality Offered by Fixed Telephony

Suppliers

Using the same scale, how satisfied are you with the
service quality of this supplier?

Reference: companies and institutions which
use fixed telephony subscription services
from the respective suppliers

100% - i°ﬁ ioﬁ 0 0
+ 8% 5%
6% 6% o 5% DNK
15% 16%
80% - 16% 16%
H Not at all
satisfied
60% - 2
40% 1 3
m4
20%
B Very satisfied
0% -
ALL ROMTELECOM RDS ASTRAL Other suppliers
SUPPLIERS TELECOM/
UPC
[N =1281] [N =1053] [N =169] [N = 40] [N =19]
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Satisfaction with Tariffs Offered by Fixed Telephony Suppliers

Using the same scale, how satisfied are you with the
tariffs of this supplier?

Reference: companies and institutions which
use fixed telephony subscription services
from the respective suppliers

5%

100% - 0 9 o -
B g T s T
8% 5% °
80%
H Not at all
satisfied
60% 2
40% 1 3
m4
20% -
B Very satisfied
0% |
ALL ROMTELECOM RDS ASTRAL Other suppliers
SUPPLIERS TELECOM/
UPC
[N =1281] [N =1053] [N =169] [N = 40] [N =19]
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Satisfaction with Tariffs Offered by Romtelecom

- per monthly cost of Romtelecom services -

Using the same scale, how satisfied are you with the tariffs of this supplier?
What is the approximate amount that your company pays for subscription
for services offered by each supplier on an average month (including
VAT)?

100% -

80% -

16%

17%

60% -
22% 29%

40% -

20% A

Monthly cost of 0% 1

Romtelecom 100 RON or less 101-300 RON
services™: [N = 402] [N = 322]

*105 interviewees did not indicate the monthly cost of Romtelecom services
w1 HE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Reference: companies and institutions which
use fixed telephony subscription services
from Romtelecom

-

10% 16% [ | Not. a’g all
satisfied

2
28% 26%

m4

B Very satisfied

301-750 RON over 750 RON
[N = 147] [N = 77]
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Satisfaction with Tariffs Offered by RDS

- per monthly cost of RDS services -

Using the same scale, how satisfied are you with the tariffs of this supplier? Reference: companies and institutions which

What is the approximate amount that your company pays for subscription . P ;
for services offered by each supplier on an average month (including use fixed telephony subscription services from

VAT)? RDS

100% - o 39

30 o DNK

10%

13%

H Not at all
satisfied

80% -

2
60% -

40% -

m4

20% B Very satisfied

Monthly cost of 0% 1

RDS services *: 100 RON orless 101-300 RON over 300 RON
[N=73] [N =30] [N = 20]

*46 interviewees did not indicate the monthly cost for RDS services
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Overall Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Suppliers

average values

Overall, how satisfied are you by your fixed telephony supplier?
How satisfied are you with the service quality of this supplier?
How satisfied are you with the service tariffs of this supplier?

Reference: companies and institutions which
use fixed telephony subscription services
from the respective suppliers

B average values (1=not at all satisfied...5=very satisfied)

All suppliers (N=1281)
Romtelecom (N=1053)
Astral Telecom (N=40)

RDS (N=169)
Other suppliers (N=19)

Overall
satisfaction

All suppliers (N=1281
Romtelecom (N=1053

)

Satisfaction )
Astral Telecom (N=40)
)

)

with service
quality RDS (N=169

Other suppliers (N=19

All suppliers (N=1281)
Romtelecom (N=1053)
Astral Telecom (N=40)

RDS (N=169)
Other suppliers (N=19)

Satisfaction
with tariffs

3,83
3,76

4,11
4,16
4,22

3,89
4,21
4,17
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VIII. Substitution of Fixed
Telephony Services



Substitution of Fixed Telephony Services and Suppliers

Main obstacles against switching to another fixed telephony supplier or service are “keeping the same number”
and “convenience”. Only 11% of dissatisfied companies and institutions indicated that lack of information about
offers on the market is an obstacle against switching. Only RCS/RDS dissatisfied customers replace
“convenience” with “all suppliers have high tariffs” on top of obstacles.

Bigger companies (over 50 employees) state most obstacles against giving up, probably as a result of their
location and lack of alternatives in the area (56% of big companies indicated as such).

Out of 22% of companies and institutions which declared their intention to give up their current supplier, over three
quarters have one single supplier i.e. Romtelecom. RDS/RCS customers registers the lowest declared intention to
give up (9%).

Small companies (1-2 employees) indicate the highest level of giving up intention related to Romtelecom. Per
area, the South-West is more likely to give up Romtelecom services, since this area is dominated by RDS/RCS
brand recognition and use. The following areas in terms of probability of giving up are South-East and West.
Centre and North-East indicate the highest level of intention to give up alternative suppliers.

Most of the time the intention to give up the services of the current supplier is finance-driven. Out of all suppliers to
give up on, 53% of cases are motivated by cost of subscription. Moreover, call tariffs are important reasons for the
intention to give up. In the network call tariffs were indicated as a reason to give up to 38% of suppliers, fixed to
fixed network call tariffs by 34%, and fixed to mobile call tariffs by 37% of cases.
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Substitution of Fixed Telephony Services and Suppliers

= Companies/institutions which would only switch the fixed telephony supplier are driven by subscription costs, in
the network tariffs and technical support. Companies and institutions which would switch from fixed line to mobile
services are driven by fixed to mobile and fixed to fixed out of network call tariffs and accuracy of invoicing.

= 62% of companies which intend to give up their current supplier will replace it with a classic fixed telephony
subscription from another supplier. Only 14% state that they will totally replace the fixed with mobile telephony
services.

= Only 2% of companies and institutions have given up a fixed telephony supplier over the last 12 months and 36%
of those have given up Romtelecom subscription services. The increase of subscription tariffs is the most
important reason for the intention to give up, but de facto companies have various motivations to do so. As
stated, they have already given up a supplier for technical support / customer service, quality of sound, new
suppliers reasons. Consequently, the drivers that have already generated changes are no longer financial, but
related to relationships and technical aspects.

= 72% of companies which gave up a supplier replaced it with another fixed telephony supplier, 8% chose Internet
telephony suppliers, 4% switched to mobile operators, and 16% gave up the services of the respective supplier
without replacing them.
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Obstacles against Switching Suppliers

You indicated that you were dissatisfied with the services of Reference: interviewees who are dissatisfied
afl_xed te!ephony supplier. Why have you not given up with fixed telephony services, N = 364
their services so far?

Want to keep the same phone number 25%
Out of convenience 23%

No alternative in the area

All'suppliers have high tariffs

Not aware of other offers

All suppliers have low service quality

We use other services on this line (Internet, fax)

Installation costs are too high

Restrictions in the contract

No time

Conservative

Other

DNK

More than one answer
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Obstacles against Switching Suppliers - ROMTELECOM

You indicated that you were dissatisfied with the services of Reference: interviewees who are dissatisfied

a fixed telephony supplier. Why have you not given up with Romtelecom services. N = 341
their services so far? ’

26%
24%

Want to keep the same phone number
Out of convenience

No alternative in the area

All'suppliers have high tariffs

Not aware of other offers

All suppliers have low service quality
We use other services on this line (Internet, fax)
Installation costs are too high
Restrictions in the contract

No time

Conservative

Other

DNK

More than one answer
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Obstacles against Switching Suppliers - RDS

You indicated that you were dissatisfied with the services of Reference: interviewees who are dissatisfied

a fixed telephony supplier. Why have you not given up with RDS services.N = 31
their services so far? ’

All'suppliers have high tariffs 19%

Want to keep the same phone number 19%
Not aware of other offers

We use other services on this line (Internet, fax)
Out of convenience

All suppliers have low quality

Installation costs are too high

No alternatives in the area

Other

DNK 23%

More than one answer
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Obstacles against Switching Suppliers
per size of company / institution

You indicated that you were dissatisfied with the services of Reference: interviewees who are

a fixed telephony supplier. Why have you not given up dissatisfied with their fixed telephony

their services so far? .
supplier

No alternative in the area
56%

Want to keep the same phone number 37%

Out of convenience 35%

All suppliers have high tariffs

Not aware of other offers :
O /0
5%
0 /0
4%

We use other services on this line (Internet,fax) 2%0° .
6% 3-9 employees (N=107)

2%
8 M 10-49 employees (N=52)
M 50+ employees (N=18)

2%

All suppliers have low quality 10%

M 1-2 employees (N=187)

Installation costs are too high
2%

7%
3%

P

Restrictions in the contract

No time

Conservative

756
0
Other jm 2% 1%
DNK 2o
0,
8% 119 More than one answer
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Intention to Give Up the Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers

is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely.

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over
the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5”

100% - 5% 4%

80% -

50% 48%

7%

13%

Reference: companies / institutions which
use subscription for fixed telephony services
(classic or VolP) from these suppliers

5%

50%

60% - e 58%
40% -

1% 125
20% A p— 8%

9% 0 6% 10% 10%

0 % 4% 5%

- -

ALL ROMTELECOM RDS ASTRAL Other suppliers

SUPPLIERS TELECOM
[N = 1282] [N = 1053] [N = 169] [N = 40] [N = 20]
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m Not at all likely to
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m2

m Very likely to give
up
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Intention to Give Up the Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers

per size of company

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over
the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5”

is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely.

100% -

80% -

60% -

40% A

20% -

5% 4% oo 6%
NRO,
19967 159%
52%
o 11%
11% .
11%
10% o 5
6%
L B 10%
5~ 5. § o
S S& 8 N
53 58 353 58
S @90 S S
n Z E Z w n Z
3

1-2 employees

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

6% 7%
A7 %
54%
13%
10% 59
5%
10% 70/

Romtelecom
Other suppliers
(N=59)

3-9 employees

Reference: companies / institutions which
use subscription for fixed telephony services
(classic or VolP) from these suppliers

% 3%

9%
DNK
49%
651% B Not at all likely to
64% give up
m2
3
4
™ 8% 1% 12% W Very likely to give
. 0 3% 9% up
2 K A
° ° 4% I 6% IV
& = 2 > € 2
s 65 2 ¥ 8~ =2
8 88 852 _L 5% 55
az S0 Z0 T2 =2z 21
=< g€ .2z g E<= _z
< 2 £ gz 2
) 2 @)
10-49 employees 50+ employees

83

Romania



Intention to Give Up the Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers

per area (1)

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over
the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5”

is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely.

100% 1 149 o
11%
80% A
5% RO %
18%)
60% A
40% -
16% 18%
20% 4 7%
9% 10% 49
10% 9% 1 1%

» S 12 n
L= 945 O )
22 88 Bw 3
aw T 3§ 9o o
S Sy S5+ 2
wZ £z 91 s
=z~ ST sZ& =
@)
North-East
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8%

(N=382)
Romtelecom
Other suppliers
(N=59)

South-East

3%

40%

15%

11%
7%

All suppliers
(N=220)

4%

42%

12%

12%
7%

25%

38%

Reference: companies / institutions which
use subscription for fixed telephony services

(classic or VolP) from these suppliers

4% 5% 3%

859 DNK

47 %
B Not at all likely to

2% give up
m2

15% 3
13% 4

B Very likely to give
up

w
S o
S = -
o® g2
2y 2W
EZL . Z
o [
12 £

o
South

& € »
% S8 2
z 9% &Q
=% o1 5 N
<g g€ ol
2 & =
o <
> 5
South-West
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Intention to Give Up the Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers
per area (2)

Reference: companies / institutions which

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over
use subscription for fixed telephony services

the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5”

is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely. . .
ey i (classic or VolP) from these suppliers
100% 0 29 22 5y, 8% 1% 1y 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 79
(o]
80% DNK
48%
53% A4 519 509 529 509 H
9 oo, % 1% 5075 2% 529 °0 7 = Notatallikely to
60% | 0% i p give up
m2
40% - 3
13% 4
11% 14%  15%
200 | v ot 1% 2% AT o% 1%
e 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% A% 8% % 7 m Very likely to give
9%
129157 Y | B ok 9% [l 9% 3" 1091 1% 5 up
40 0
§- 5§55 & e Eo & S5 55 & 3 5 _ &
83 £% §8 28 88 &g gy §8 Be c 86 5§
S Sy S5+ S o S O S ow 3V =% Q.1 > O
L2 gz 21 nZ g2 2z Lz €z 22 <g <€ 22
< &) _?:) ‘Z-’ <=( S [C < - o> = 0(2 5 <
£ 4 £ 4 £ o £
5 5 5 2 5
West North-West Centre Bucharest
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Intention to Give Up the Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers

companies and public institutions

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over
the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5”

is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely.

% -
100% 5%

8%

80% -

60% -

40% A

1%
20% A
9%

N
o
X

0% -

[
—
o<
= o
S
a N
ALl
_ =2
— N
<

Romtelecom
(N=
Other suppliers

Companies

5%

1%

9%

All suppliers

(N=75)

Reference: companies / institutions which
use subscription for fixed telephony services
(classic or VolP) from these suppliers

6%
DNK
46% m Not at all likely to
75% give up
m2
3
4

11%
| Very likely to give

10% 8% up
5% 6% 8%
e 1<
o —~ ()
[S =
L5 g
SO >
§< 5 <
2 2
@)

Public Institutions

86
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Market Division in terms of Intention to Give Up the
Subscription Services of Fixed Telephony Suppliers

Reference: companies / institutions which use subscription for fixed
telephony services (classic or VolP), N = 1098

] Intend to give u Romtelecom 97,8% (180 answers
Romtelecom + RDS  50% (5 answers) Have two suppliers 0 sguppliep o . 6ty0 (3 )
Romtelecom + Astral 50% (5 answers) and intend to give 1 6y 8% S 0’5(y° ((1 :;]SS\\/'VV::)S)
’ ;970
up both; 0,9%

Have two or more
suppliers and
intend to give one

up; 3,4%
B Romtelecom 78,4% (29 answers)
Have three RDS 18,9% (7 answers)
suppliers and Astral / UPC  2,7% (1 answer)
intend to give two
Do notintend to up; 0,2%

give up; 78,8%

Romtelecom + Astral 50% (1 answer)
Romtelecom + Other 50% (1 answer)
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Intention to Give Up the Services of Romtelecom per Degree
of Awareness of Other Alternative Suppliers

How likely are you to give up the services of your supplier(s) over Reference: companies with Romtelecom

the following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5” subscription only, per degree of awareness of other
is very likely and ,,1” is not at all likely. alternative suppliers

100% -

6 4 4
DNK
80% -
B Not at all likely to
give up
60% A
m2
40% A 3
16
0 12 15 4
20% A
12 10 : :
7 m Very likely to give
KN [® = ’
O% T T T T

Are aware of Not atall (N=172) Little awareness Some awareness Very aware (N=33)
the offers of

alternative (N=294) (N=291)
suppliers...

*89 interviewees do not know or refuse to answer to the question on degree of awareness of alternative suppliers’ offers
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Main Reasons Why Interviewees Would Not Continue Contracting
from their Fixed Telephony Supplier

Why would you give up the services of your supplier? Reference: all suppliers that are indicated under
intention to be given up to, N =245

Subscription tariffs too high 53%
In the network call tariffs too high

Fixed to mobile call tariff too high

Other fixed line call tariffs too high

New suppliers and services

International call tariffs too high

Incorrect / ilegible invoice

Low quality of technical support / customer service
Dial up access (Internet) too expensive

Low quality of sound /voice calls

Other

DNK

More than one answer
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Main Reasons Why Interviewees Would Not Continue Contracting

from their Fixed Telephony Supplier

Why would you give up the services of your supplier?

Reference: companies and institutions which would
give up a supplier

Give up the only supplier

Subscription tariffs too high 57%
In the network call tariffs too high
Fixed to mobile call tariff too high

Other fixed line call tariffs too high

New suppliers and services

International call tariffs too high

Incorrect/ilegible invoice

Low quality of technical support/
customer service
Dial up access (Internet) too
expensive

Low quality of sound /voice calls

Other

[N = 184]

DNK 15%

Havet two/three suppliers and give

one

Subscription tariffs too high 57%

In the network call tariffs too high
Fixed to mobile call tariff too high
Other fixed line call tariffs too high
New suppliers and services
International call tariffs too high

Incorrect/ilegible invoice

Low quality of technical support/
customer service

Dial up access (Internet) too
expensive

Low quality of sound /voice calls

Other

ONK [N = 37]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Main Reasons Why Interviewees Would Not Continue Contracting
from their Fixed Telephony Supplier - ROMTELECOM

Why would you give up the services of your supplier? Reference: companies and institutions which
indicated their intention to give up Romtelecom
services as “likely” and “very likely”, N =221

Subscription tariffs too high 57%
In the network call tariffs too high

Fixed to mobile call tariff too high

Other fixed line call tariffs too high

New suppliers and services

International call tariffs too high

Incorrect / ilegible invoice

Low quality of technical support / customer service
Dial up access (Internet) too expensive

Low quality of sound /voice calls

Other

DNK

More than one answer
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Main Reasons Why Interviewees Would Not Continue Contracting
from their Fixed Telephony Supplier

Why would you give up the services of your supplier?

Subscription tariffs are too high

In the network call tariffs are too high

New offers and suppliers of better services

Fixed to mobile call tariffs too high

Fixed to fixed out of network call tariffs too high

International call tariffs too high

Inaccuracy / ilegibility of invoice

Low quality of technical support / customer service

Dial-up access (Internet) too expensive

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Romania

Low quality of sound / voice calls
Other

DNK

Reference: companies and institutions which indicated
their intention to give up one or more suppliers as “likely”
and “very likely”, per services to replace the previous ones

19%
21%
o 21%
14%,
0,
10%,
14%
o 13%
07
1%
3%

9%
4% 7

%
o,
2 1%

§/9%
61%
97
47%
39%
%
L3P
: 61%
479
32% i 53%
0
0,
36% # /2'7%
0
31%
329
& B Will use a fixed line subscription from
31% another supplier (N=144)

Will use mobile services (N=32)

B Will use other services (N=28)
(VolP, paid public phones, other)

More than one answer
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How Would Interviewees Replace the Fixed Telephony Services?

. . . Reference: companies and institutions that

How do you think you will replace the fixed telephony ) ) ) )

services you would give up? intend to give up the services of a supplier, N
=233

A fixed line subscription from

0,
another supplier 62%

Mobile services

Another VolIP subscription
supplier

Paid phones

Other

No replacement

DNK

More than one answer
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 03
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Have They Given Up Any Supplier Over the Last Year?

Have you given up the services of a fixed line supplier over the last
12 months? Please think about both subscription and pre-
paid/selection code suppliers.

[IF YES] Which supplier(s)?

[IF YES] What type of services did you have from the respective
supplier(s)?

YES
2%

NO
98%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N

=1099

/Supglier

Romtelecom
RDS/RCS

Astral/lUPC

DNK

More than one answer \

36%
16%
12%

36%

N=25

classic fixed

line
subscription

voice over IP
(via Internet)

selection
code / pre-

paid cards
services

Services used

More than one answer \

84%

4%




Main Reasons Why Interviewees Gave Up Contracting from their
Fixed Telephony Supplier

Reference: companies and institutions that

Why did you give up the services of this supplier? ) .
gave up the services of a supplier, N =25

Subscription cost went up 48%
Low quality of technical support / customer relations
New suppliers with better offers and tariffs

Low quality of sound / voice calls

Increase of regional call tariffs

Increase of local call tariffs

Increase of fixed to mobile call tariffs

Increase of international call tariffs

Increase Internet Dial-up access tariffs

Invoice accuracy / legible

Other

More than one answer
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How Interviewees Replaced the Fixed Telephony Services

Reference: companies and institutions that

How did you replace the services you gave up to? ) .
gave up the services of a supplier, N =25

with a classic fixed line
subscription from another
supplier

72%

with Voice over IP service
supplier (via Internet/ VPN)

with mobile services

not replaced

More than one answer
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I X. Consumer Behavior to
INncrease of Tariffs



Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs

= A 5% increase of subscription tariffs or fixed line calls would not generate any reaction to slightly more than half of
current fixed telephony users. Only a 20% increase would generate a consistent percentage of users (20-30%)
who would not change their usage in any way.

= The increase of tariffs results into two consistent reactions, per intensity: switching fixed line supplier and
switching type of service (from fixed line to mobile).

= The increase of tariffs for subscriptions, local and regional calls, would also generate switching to another fixed
line supplier- about 19% respondents for a 5% increase in tariffs, 30% for a 10% increase and a maximum of 37%
for a 20% increase. A 10% increase of tariffs for companies and institutions represents an input that creates a
strong reaction from the target market and this reaction is no longer felt when tariffs increase by 20%. The
increase of tariffs for fixed to mobile and international calls would generate a less strong reaction i.e. they would
not change their current supplier because they evaluate such an increase as having less impact on them.

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 08
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs

= The increase of subscription, domestic and regional call tariffs would generate both the change of service — from
fixed to mobile line — about 10% for a 5% increase of tariffs, 15% for a 10% increase and 17% for a 20% increase.
The strongest reaction is generated by an increase of fixed to mobile tariff increase, which indicate a tendency to
change the type of service for 22% of companies/institutions for a 5% increase of tariffs, 29% for a 10% increase
and 31% for a 20% increase.

= The least significant reaction is determined by the increase of international call tariffs, mainly because of the low
frequency of using this service.

= Per size of companyl/institutions, bigger companies (over 50 employees) tend to change less, while smaller
companies (1-2 employees) display a higher mobility to changes in tariffs with even 15 percentages. The

increases of tariffs that generate the most impact per size of company are those for local and fixed to mobile calls.

= Moreover, public institutions have a higher inertia than private companies.
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Subscription Tariffs

How would you proceed if your current subscription
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

Behaviour |

Reference: sample of companies and institutions that use
classic fixed line subscriptions, N = 1097

Increase of tariffs — A

Will do nothing, it does not affect us

56,6% 35,1% 25,4%

Will give up using fixed line subscription and use mobile instead

9,1% 14,1% 16,0%

Will switch to another fixed line supplier

19,0% 29,5% 35,6%

Will keep current supplier but change type of subscription 5,6% 9,3% 9,2%
Other 1,7% 1,8% 2,1%
DNK 7,9% 10,2% 11,7%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Local Calls

How would you proceed if local call tariffs increased by Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%? =1099

Increase of tariffs —

Behaviour |

Will do nothing, it does not affect us 56,6% 36,3% 27,1%
Will give up local calls on fixed line and use mobile instead 11,6% 17,1% 19,0%
Will use other suppliers/methods to use fixed line 19,2% 29,9% 36,6%
Other 3,0% 3,8% 3,8%
DNK 9,6% 12,8% 13,5%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 101
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Regional Calls

How would you proceed if regional call tariffs increased by
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N
=1099, N = 1099

Increase of tariffs —

Behaviour | 5%

Will do nothing, it does not affect us 57,7% 38,9% 30,2%
Will give up regional calls on fixed line and use mobile instead 10,0% 15,9% 17,7%
Will use other suppliers/methods to use fixed line 20,4% 30,2% 35,8%
Other 2,9% 3,4% 3,4%
DNK 9,0% 11,6% 12,9%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Romania

102



Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Fixed to Mobile Calls

How would you proceed if fixed to mobile call tariffs
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

Behaviour |

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N

Increase of tariffs — 59%,

=1099

Will do nothing, it does not affect us 51,5% 35,9% 29,0%
Will give up calling fixed to mobile and will use mobile connections 21,7% 28,8% 30,8%
Will use other suppliers/methods to make these calls from fixed line 15,7% 22,0% 25,7%
Other 2,0% 2,5% 2,5%
DNK 9,1% 10,7% 12,0%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for International Calls

How would you proceed if international call tariffs
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

Behaviour |

Reference: sample of companies and institutions, N

Increase of tariffs —

=1099

Will do nothing, it does not affect us 65,3% 53,7% 49,8%
Will give up international calls on fixed line and use mobile instead 8,0% 11,6% 12,3%
Will use other suppliers / methods to use fixed line 14,9% 20,0% 22,3%
Other 1,5% 1,6% 2,0%
DNK 10,2% 13,1% 13,6%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of SubscriptionTariffs

How would you proceed if your current subscription tariff
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

w ill do nothing, it
does not affect us

w ill give up the
fixed line and use
mostly mobile

will switch to
antoher fixed line
supplier

w ill keep current
supplier but change
subscription type

5% Increase

T T 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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per size of company

Reference: sample of companies and institutions that use
classic fixed line subscriptions per size of company, N =

1097
10% Increase 20% Increase
__________________________________________ e
25
28
44 35
.
36
34 H 1-2 employees

(n=509)

M 3-9 employees
(n=335)

10-49 employees
(n=185)

1216 B 50+employees

” (n=68)

T T 1 T T T T 1

50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Local Calls

per size of company

How would you proceed if local call tariffs increased by Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

size of company, N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase 20% Increase

25
27
29

w ill do nothing,
does not affect us

39

w ill give up local
calls from fixed
line and use mobile

w ill use other

suppliers/methods

to use the fixed
line

37 W 1-2 employees
37 (n=509)

37

,,,,,,,,,,,, M 3-9 employees
(n=336)
other

10-49 employees

,,,,,,,,,,,, (n=185)
13

1"

18 B 50+employees
16 (n=69)

T T T T

T T T

T 1 T T

T T 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Regional Calls

per size of company

How would you proceed if regional call tariffs increased by Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%? size of company, N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase 20% Increase

w ill do nothing, it
does not affect us

41

w ill give up calling
regionally w ith
fixed line and use
mobile

w ill use other

suppliers/method to

make fixed line
calls

37 W 1-2 employees(n=509)
36
35

M 3-9 employees
(n=336)

other

10-49 employees

(n=185)
12
DNK 18 W 50+employees (n=69)
15
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Fixed to Mobile Calls

per size of company

How would you proceed if fixed to mobile call tariffs Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

size of company, N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase

20% Increase

w ill do nothing, it
does not affect us

w ill give up calling

fixed to mobile and

use mobile to
mobile

w ill use other
suppliers/ methods
to make these calls

from fixed line

H 1-2 employees
(n=509)

M 3-9 employees
(n=336)

10-49 employees
(n=185)
DNK

W 50+employees

(n=69)
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25%  50%  75%  100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for International Calls

per size of company

How would you proceed if international call tariffs Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

size of company, N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase 20% Increase

69
69
74

w ill do nothing, it does not affect us

62

w ill give up internationall calls from
fixed line and use mobile

w ill use other suppliers/methods to

B 1-2 employees
make international calls from fixed line

(n=509)

,,,,,,,,,,,, M 3-9 employees
(n=336)

10-49 employees

(n=185)
DNK B 50+employees
(n=69)
0% 25%  50%  75%  100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50%  75%  100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of SubscriptionTariffs

per revenue

How would you proceed if your current Subscription tariff Reference Sample Of CompanleS and InStItUtIOnS that use
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

classic fixed line subscription per revenue, N = 1097

5% Increase 10% Increase 20% Increase

w ill do nothing, does not affect us

w ill give up the fixed line subscription
and use mobile

will switch to a different fixed line

B Public institution
supplier

45 (n=65)

M under 50.000 Euro
(n=657)

50.000 - 100.000 Euro
(n=95)

W 100.001 - 500.000
Euro (n=176)

500.001 - 1 mil. Euro
(n=40)

w ill keep current supplier but change
type of subscription

Hover 1 mil. Euro (n=64)

T T T

T T 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75%

T T T T 1

100%0% 25% 50% 75%  100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Local Calls

per revenue

How would you proceed if local call tariffs increased by Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

revenue N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase 20% Increase

25 T TTTTTTTTTTTTTT S 4 é 777777777777777
w ill do nothing,
does not affect us
w ill give up making
local calls on fixed
line and use mobile M Public institution
.................................... (n=65)
w ill use other 37 M under 50.000 Euro
suppliers/methods 39 (n=657)
to call on fixed line 45
39 50.000 -100.000
7777777777777777777777777777777 Euro (n=95)
other W 100.001 -500.000
Euro (n=177)
.................................................... 500.001 - 1 mil. Euro
2 (n=40)
13
DNK 12 HMover 1 mil. Euro
18 (n=65)

17

0% 25% 50% 75%
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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1 T T

T T

100% 0% 25% 50% 75%

100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Regional Calls

per revenue

How would you proceed if regional call tariffs increased by
5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
revenue N = 1099

5% Increase

10% Increase 20% Increase

w ill do nothing,
does not affect us

w ill give up calling
regionally on fixed
line and use mobile

W Public institution

will use other

(n=65)
J° munder50.000 Euro
suppliers/methods 36 (n=657)
to call on fixed line 45
40 50.000 - 100.000
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Euro (n=95)
other

W 100.001 - 500.000
Euro (n=177)

7777777777777777 500.001 - 1 mil. Euro

(n=40)
HMover 1 mil. Euro
(n=65)
19
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0%
e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for Fixed to Mobile Calls

per revenue

How would you proceed if fixed to mobile call tariffs Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

revenue N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase

20% Increase

w ill do nothing,
does not affect us

w ill give up calling
mobile lines and
use mobile

w ill use other
suppliers/methods
to call fromfixed
line

W Public institution
.................................... (n=69)
M under 50.000 Euro
(n=657)

7777777777777777 50.000 - 100.000

Euro (n=95)
other

W 100.001 - 500.000
Euro (n=177)

———————————————— 500.001 - 1 mil. Euro
(n=40)

M over 1 mil. Euro
(n=65)

T

T 1

75% 100%

0% 25% 50%

50% 75% 100% 0%

T T 1

25% 50% 75% 100%
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Consumer Behavior to Increase of Tariffs for International Calls

per revenue

How would you proceed if international call tariffs Reference: sample of companies and institutions per
increased by 5%? How about 10%? How about 20%?

revenue N = 1099

5% Increase 10% Increase

20% Increase

w ill do nothing,
does not affect us

w ill give up making
international calls
on fixed line and

use mobile

will use other
suppliers/methods
to make calls on
the fixed line

B Public institution
(n=65)

M under 50.000 Euro
(n=657)

7777777777777777 50.000 - 100.000

Euro (n=95)
other

W 100.001 - 500.000
Euro (n=177)

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 500.001 - 1 mil. Euro
(n=40)

DNK

13

12 M over 1 mil. Euro
15 (n=65)
12
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75%  100%
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X. Profile of Companies and
Institutions Which Use Fixed
Telephony Services



Profile of Companies and Institutions which Use
Fixed Telephony Services

= Companies which use fixed line subscriptions from alternative suppliers are mostly located in the South-West,
West and North-West and are mostly service companies.

= Companies which use other fixed line services than subscription-based are mostly in the North-Western part and
Bucharest, and they activate in constructions, have more than 10 employees and revenues over 1 million EURO.
This segment does not include small companies of 1-2 employees and revenues under 50 000 EURO.
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Areas

B NORTH-EAST " SOUTH-EAST m SOUTH m SOUTH-WEST MWEST m NORTH-WEST m CENTRE mBUCHAREST

Companies which use

(N=1053)

Companies which use

line subscription (N=218)

Companies which use other

fixed line services than “ 13 - 5 . 28 8 23

classic subscription (N=40)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*because of the small number of companies, the profile of those who use other fixed line services than classic subscription should be interpreted cautiously
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Size of Company / Institution (number of employees)

| 1-2 employees 3-9 employees 10-49employees 50-249 employees | 250+employees

Total sample (N=1099) 31 17 5

Companies which use
Romtelecom fixed line only
(N=1053)

31 17 5 I

26 18 6 I
Companies which use other

Companies which use
alternative suppliers' fixed
line subscription (N=218)

classic subscription (N=40)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*because of the small number of companies, the profile of those who use other fixed line services than classic subscription should be interpreted cautiously
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Revenue in 2005

Public Institution publica W under 50.000 Euro m 50.000 - 100.000 Euro
100.001 - 500.000 Euro m 500.001 - 1 mil. Euro mover 1 mil. Euro

Total sample (N=1099)

Companies which use
Romtelecom fixed line only
(N=1053)

d I
Companies which use
line subscription (N=218)

5

Companies which use other
fixed line services than
classic subscription (N=40)

I -

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*because of the small number of companies, the profile of those who use other fixed line services than classic subscription should be interpreted cautiously
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Type of Activity

Public institution ~ m Agriculture and forestry  ® Industry Constructions m®Trade M Senices DNK

Companies which use

(N=1053)

Companies which use

line subscription (N=218)

Companies which use other

classic subscription (N=40)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*because of the small number of companies, the profile of those who use other fixed line services than classic subscription should be interpreted cautiously
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